FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIBSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32359-0850

MEMOBANRUN

October 23, 1997 FPsc ., "f’ﬂ:;'“

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDES AND FIPOE@G (BAYO)

g 0

DIVISION OF WATER & WASTEWATER ( RIE Jr'
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BRUBAKER M
DOCKET NO. ©O90521-Ws - BETMAR ununzs, INC. -
APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING TO INCREASE WATER AND
WASTEWATER RATES
COUNTY:  PASCO

AGENDA: 11/4/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - FPROPOBED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSOMS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: §:\PBC\WAW\WP\970521W8 . RCM

B:\PBC\WAW\123\BETMAR] .WK4 & BETHMARZ2 .WK4

DOCUMENT NI'MBER-CATE
19929 L1223 &%

FPSC-RECOROS/REPCRTING




DOCKET NO.

970521-WS

DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

TABLE QOF CONTENTS

Case Background .

IgBue 1:

Issue 2:

Ispue 3:

Iesue 4:

Isaue 5:

Issue 6:

Issue 7:

Issue B:

Should the utility be allowed to recover the cost
associated with the two emergency generators which
were required by the DEP Consent Order, 1ssued

November 27, 1996, and if 8o, what are the

appropriate costs? (GROOM, RIEGER)

Should the wutility be allowed to recover the
operating expense of the water treatment plant
operator which was required by the DEP Consent
Order, issued November 27, 19967 (GROOM, RIEGER)

Should the utility be allowed to recover all of its
requested expenses associated with the water
testing, DEP permit application and the
modification of the water supply and treatment
facilities which were required by the DEF Consent
Order, issued November 27, 1996, and if so, should
certain non-recurring expenses be amortized?
(GROOM, RIEGER) o . W s = . i

wWhat amount of the additional expenses associated
with autodial alarm system and cellular phone
service should the utility be allowed to recover?
{(GROOM, RIEGER} e e e e e e

Should an adjustment be made to correct an zrror in
the total allowable operations and maintenance
expenses from Docket No. 941280-WS? (GROOM)

what is the appropriate prov1alon for rate case
expense? (GROOM) 5N @ G oE :

what is the appropriate water and wastewater
revenue increase? (GROOM) SRS

What are the appropriate water and wastewater
rates? (GROOM) R T S uE ¥eow

11

16

18

19

21

22




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1957

Issue 9:

Isspue 10:

What is the appropriate amount by which rates
should be reduced four years after the established
effective date to reflect the removal of the
amortized rate case expense as reguired by Section
367.0816, Florida Statutes? (GROOM) w o

Should this docket be closed? (GROOM)
Schedules

Schedule 1: Water and Wastewater Revenue Increasc

Water and Wastewater Generators

Schedule 3A: Water Rates . . . . .
Schedule 3B: Wastewater Rates . . . . . . . .
Schedule 4A: Four Year Rate Reduction (Water)

Four Year Rate Reduction (Wastewater)

24

25

26
27
28
29
a0
il




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

CASE BACKGROUND

Betmar Utilities, Inc. (Betmar or utility) is a Class B
utility that provides water and wastewater service in Pasco County.
Betmar serves approximately 1,600 water and 1,000 wastewater
customers. In 1996, the water and wastewater systems had revenues
totaling $197,101 and $225,630, respectively. The utility serves
an area that has been designated by the Southwest Florida Water
Management District as a water use caution area.

On May 1, 1997, Betmar filed an application, pursuant to
Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes, for a limited proceeding to
increase its base facility charge and gallonage charge for water,
The requested increase in water rates is based upun the Florida
Deparcment of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) requirements that
Betmar increase the hours that the water treatment plant operator
is on duty and that it modify certain portions of its water supply
and treatment facilities. Additionally, Betmar requests that it be
allowsd to increase its base facility charge and decrease 1its
gallonage charge for wastewater in order to correct a calculation
error inadvertently made by staff in its last rate case (Docket No.
941258-WS) and to provide for an emergency standby generator.

Non November 27, 1996, Betmar entered into a Consent Order (No.
96-2199) with DEP. The Consent Order required that Betmar modity
its water supply and treatment facilities. Pursuant to the Consent
Order, Betmar was required to do the following: have a certified
licensed operator contracted for five (5) days per week and one
weekend visit, disconnect well No. 5 permanently from the potable
water system, install approved chlorine weighing devices and have
an auxiliary power source with an automatic start-up device.

On June 26, 1997, a customer meeting was held at the
Zephyrhills City Council Chambers. There were approximately 180
customers in attendance, of which 22 spoke as witnesses. The
customers expressed their concerns about the timing of the customer
meeting. There was a consensus of opinion among the customers that
the customer meeting should be held in the winter time when more of
the customers could attend. It appears that during the summer
months, approximately three quarters of the Betmar customersd go
North. 1In addition, there were some discussion on the concerns the
customers have on the issue of backflow preventors. However, it
was explained that this proceeding was limited in scope to only
address the issues regarding the limited proceeding application.
Sstaff would like to note that it issued a letter dated July 9,
1997, to the Betmar customers’ counsel, Mr, McAlvanah, stating that
the DEP, not the PSC, has been authorized by legislative mandate to
regulate the use of backflow prevention devices. Furthermore,

4




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 19937

staff's letter stated that if the customers wish to take further
action that they should pursue the matter either with DEP, or
through filing a complaint with a court of appropriate
jurisdiction.

During the course of this limited proceeding, the utility was
asked to respond to several staff data requests. This
recommendation includes staff's analysis of that addifional
information.




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 19537

ISSUE 1: Should the utility be allowed to recover the cost
associated with the two emergency generators which were required by
the DEFP Consent Order, issued November 27, 1996, and if so, what
are the appropriate costs?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. However, the utility should only be alloweZ
to recover cost prudently incurred. Based upon staff’s analysis.
Betmar should be allowed to recover the cost associated with the
purchase of the two generators at a cost of $48,300 for the 100 KW
water generator and $19,305 for the 60 KW wastewalter generator, as
shown on Schedule No. 2. Therefore, the utility should be allowed
to recover an increase in revenue requirements of $8,567 for water
and $3,424 for wastewater. In addition, Betmar should be allowed
to recover the prudently incurred liability insurance associated
with both generators. The utility’s proposed annual lease expense
of $16,404 for the 100 KW water generator and 56,688 for the 60 KW
wastewater generator should be disallowed. (GROOM, RIEGER)

: DEP Consent Order No. 96-2199, issued November 27,
1996, reguired Betmar to install an emergency water generator, as
required by Rule 62-555.320(6), Florida Administrative Code, so
that water service would not be interrupted in the event of a power
failure. Furthermore, in order to continue its wastewater
operations in the event of a power failure, Betmar has requested,
with DEP's approval, that an emergency generator for its wastewater
lift stations be allowed. By letter dated June 19, 1997, DEP
informed Betmar that Rule 62-604.400(2) (a), Florida Administrative
Code, requires the utility to have the capability to provide
emergency power in case of outages for its wastewalLer 1ify
stations.

In the application, Betmar is requesting that it be allowed to
lease the two generators. According to Betmar, a lease arrangement
gives the utility more flexibility in the future to seek less
costly alternative arrangements to meet Rule 62-555.320(6), Florida
Administrative Code. Rule 62-555.320(6), Florida Administrative
Code, states:

A utility’s auxiliary power reguirements may be met by
providing a connection to at least two independent power
lines, or an interconnection to at least one other public
water supply system that has sufficient reserve capacity,
or in place auxiliary power.

Based on the utility‘’s response to staff’s data request, an
additional independent power line is not available for the water
plant and both Pasco County and the City of Zephyrhills will not




DOCKET NO. 370521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

provide emergency water supply. Therefore, the utility was lefr
with only the option of installing auxiliary power to meet the
requirements of Rule 62-55.320(6), Florida Administrative Code .
Based on the potential benefit to customers and DEP rules, staff
believes that the generators are a prudent investment for the
utilicy.

Betmar is currently leasing the generators from Environmental
Specialists Group, Inc. (ESG). The lease for the 100 KW generator
was executed on January 22, 1997 and the 60 KW generator lease was
executed on March 19, 1996. Both leases were signed by Mrs. Jackie
Turco of ESG. ESG is owned by Ms. Jackie Turco, who is president
of ESG and also Mr. Turco’s wife. Mr. Turco is employed as an
associate of BESG, and acts as general manager of Betmar through a
management contract with the utility. Betmar is owned by Ma., Eve
Turco, daughter of Mr. Turco. Thus, ESG and the utility are
closely related by its officers.

After reviewing Betmar's application, staff had concerns why
Betmar chose to execute short-term leases for the two generators
instead of purchasing them. Both generators were leased for a
period of 48 months. In addition, staff had concerns why ESG was
chosen to act as the lessor. According to Betmar, ESG has a bertter
credit rating than Betmar and therefore it was easier for ESG to
lease the eguipment than Betmar. ESG is charging Betmar the same
monthly amount that it is paying toc the lease company plus a 3100
application fee.

After reviewing the utility’'s application and its responses Lo
staff‘'s data requests, staff believer it would have been cosc
beneficial to the utility and its customars if the two generators
were purchased and not leased, as shown on Schedule No., 2. Staff
does not agree with the utility’s statement that leasing this type
of equipment is better in the long run than purchasing. Emergency
generators are used for a very limited purpcse and are probably not
going to be out-dated in the near future. Furthermore, staff does
not believe at this time that circumstances will change that will
allow the utility to meet the requirements of Rule 62-555.320(6),
Florida Administrative Code, in a less costly way. Therefore,
gtaff believes it would have been more prudent for the utility to
choose the less costly option of purchasing the generators instead
of leasing them. According to staff‘s calculation the utility
could have purchased the 100 KW water generator and 60 KW
wastewater generator at an annual increase in the revenue
requirement of 58,567 and 53,424, respectively. As shown on
Schedule No. 2, the 100 KW water generator and the 60 IIW wastewater
generator could have been purchased at a total price of 548,300 and
$19,305, respectively. After calculating the sales tax,

2




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

accumulated depreciation, rate of return, income tax allowance and
depreciation expense on the purchase price, the total annual
increase to the utility’'s revenue requirement is $7,837 less than
the utility’s annual lease expense for the 100 KW generator and
$3,264 less than the utility’'s annual lease expense for the 60 KW
wastewater generator. Therefore, staff believes that it would have
been more prudent for the utility to purchase the generators than
to lease them. In addition, staff recommends that the methodology,
discussed in Issue 3, to determine the appropriate income tax
expense allowance for the additional equipment should also be used
in calculating the appropriate income tax expense allowance
associated with both generators. This calculation is shown on
Schedule No. 2.

According to the utility’s response to staff’'s dza request,
the two generators, if purchased, would be recorded on the
utility’s books as a cash purchase. Based on the foregoing, the
two generators should have been purchased by Betmar at a cost of
548,300 for the 100 KW water generator and 519,305 for the &0 KW
wastewater generator, as shown on Schedule No. 2. Therefore, the
utility’s annual lease expense of 516,404 for the 100 KW water
generator and $6,688 for the 60 KW wastewater generator should be
disallowed. The utility should be allowed to recover an increase
in revenue requirements of $8,567 for water and 53,424 for
wastewater.

The utility has also requested liability insurance on both
generators. The annual premium for the 100 KW generator is $175
and the annual premium for the 60 KW generator is $710. According
to the utility, due to the increased exposure of a mobile
generator, the liability insurance on the 60 KW wactewater
generator is significantly higher than that of the permanently
located 100 KW water generator. After reviewing the insurance
statement, staff recommends that the liability insurance for both
generators be approved.




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1937

ISSUE 2: Should the utility be allowed to recover the operating
expense of the water treatment plant operator which was required by
the DEP Consent Order, issued November 27, 19967

RECOMMENDATION: No. (GROOM, RIEGER)

According to the DEP Consent Order issued November
27, 1996, Betmar has had inadeguate operator coverage in excess of
two years. Therefore, Betmar was ordered to have within 5 days of
the effective date of the Consent Order proof that a certified
licensed operator has been contracted for five days per week and
one weekend visit. In addition, the operator must maintain
adequate and accurate records of the potable water system for DEP
review.

On June 17, 1996, Betmar entered into a contract with a
licensed operator to perform five weekly visits with one weeicend
visit, maintain an operational log and prepare monthly reports.
The -ontract was for $400 a month. However, the monthly contract
with the previous operator was canceled at a reduction of 5100 a
month. Therefore, the additional annual amount of the new contract
that Betmar is requesting is for $3,600 or $300 per month. By
letter dated June 12, 1997, DEP informed Betmar that all conditions
of the Consent Order have been satisfied.

After reviewing Betmar’s last rate case, Docket No. 941280-WS,
staff has analyzed Betmar’'s request for additional salary
associated with plant operation. According to Order No. PSC-95-
1437-FOF-WS8, issued on November 27, 1996, Betmar was allowed a
$54,000 compensation package for management duties which is paid to
ESG. During the utility’s last rate case in the above referenced
docket, staff issued data requests concerning the justification of
the services provided by ESG. The utility’'s response states:

ESG provides to Betmar Utilities, Inc. the utility
manager, a Class Double A licensed operator and a state
licensed professional engineer. (emphasis added)

Therefore, staff believes the licensed plant operator's fee of
54,800 should be disallowed since an operator was included as part
of this 554,000 management package paid to ESG.

Betmar has been allowed recovery of 554,000 annually for a
management package that, among other things, should have included
a utility manager, licensed operator and professional engineer.
However, the utility’s water treatment plant has been operating in
excess of two years without a licensed operator. Therefore, it is

9




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

staff’s belief that any amount paid for a licensed operator that
should have been employed two years ago should be paid through the
annual management fee of 554,000 paid to ESG. Therefore, Betmar's
request to increase the expense associated with the water treatment
plant operator should be denied.

10




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE 3: Should che utility be allowed to recover all of its
requested expenses associated with the water testing, DEP permit
application and the modification of the water supply and treatment
facilities which were required by the DEFP Consent Order, issued
November 27, 1996, and if so, should certain non-recurring expenses
be amortized?

RECOMMENDATION: Nc. The utility should be allowed to recover a
total of $8,898, which is a reduction of $2,045 from the utility's
request, for the expenses associated with the water testing, DEP
permit application and the modification of the water supply and
treatment facilities. In addition, the utility should amortize all
non-recurring expenses, except the water testing, over 5 years in
accordance with Rule 25-30.433 (9), Florida Administrative Ccde,
The water testing expenses should be amortized over 3 years to
coincide with the duration of those tests. (GROOM, RIEGER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: According to the utility’s application, Betmar is
requesting the following increased expenses associated with Cthe
water testing, DEP permit application and the modification of the
water supply and treatment facilities which were required by the
DEP Consent Order:

TOTAL ANNUAL
Additional Water Testing $ 3,200 $ 1,067
Additional Equipment $ 3,632 5 06
Engineering Costs $ 2,566 S 1,283
Legal Costs (Consent Order) $ 1,245 5 623
Permit Application Fee S 300 S 150
Total 510,943 $ 3,725

Additional Water Testing

By letter dated February 4, 1997, DEP ordered Betmar to
perform compliance monitoring of its drinking water. DEP required
that all water guality analyses must be performed by a laboratory
certified by the Department of Health and Rehabilitatlive Services.

Exhibit F of the utility's filing contained an invoic2 from
Flowers Chemical Laboratories stating that it could do the required
three year testing pursuant to Rule 62-550.518, Florida
Administrative Code, for 53,200. Although the utility did not
provide evidence of other bids, staff believes this to be a
reasonable charge for three years of extensive water testing and
therefore should be approved.

11




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1937

The utility has indicated in its filing that the amount of
$3,200 for water testing should be amortized cover three years.
Given the testing will be required for three years, staff
recommends that this is the appropriate amortization period for the
water testing, as shown on Schedule No. 1

Additional Eguipment

According to the Consent Order, Betmar was reqguired to install
approved chlorine weighing devices required by Rule 62-555.320,
Florida Administrative Code. For justification of the additional
equipment, Betmar submitted in Exhibit I of the utility’'s filing,
an invoice from Locke Well and Pump Company [or $3,632. After
reviewing the invoice, staff believes this is a reasonable amount
for Betmar to pay for the alarm switches, cylinder scales and its
installation. The utility hae also indicated in its filing that
this amount for additional eguipment should be included in plant-
in-service and should be depreciated.

After further analysis of the utility’s income tax expense
allowance calculation for the additional equipment, it appears the
utility used an incorrect methodology and income tax expansion
factor percentage. As shown on Schedule No. 2, the utility
calculated the income tax expense allowance by applying the income
tax rate of 15 percent, not the expansion factor, to the total
allowable return on the additional equipment. In doing this
calculation, the utility used its overall weighted cost of capital
to determine the allowable return amount. The appiopriate income
tax expense allowance for the additional equipment should be
calculated by taking the net cost of the additional equipment and
multiplying it by the utility’s return on common equity. This
amount should then be multiplied by the expansion factor of 17.64
percent, not the income tax rate, to determine the appropriate
income tax expense allowance. This calculation is shown in more
detail on Schedule No. 2. Therefore, staff recommends that the
total annual expense of 5647, as shown on Schedule No. 2, for the
additional equipment should be approved.

Eogineering Coste and Permit Application

Pursuant to the Consent Order, DEP determined Betmar nad
modified the water treatment system by the addition of a high/low
vacuum alarm system and the addition of a sequestant agent (Aqua
Mag) system for corrosion control without a permit. Therefore,
Betmar contracted Towson-Rogars Engineering, Inc., to modify the
DEP permit to include the Aqua Mag system, the high/low vacuum
alarm, the automatic dialer and the installation of the emergency

generator.

12




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

Betmar requested recovery of $2,566 for engineering expenses
agscciated with the DEP permit modification. However, by letter
dated October 23, 1996, Towson-Rogars Engineering, Inc., indicated
that $800 of the total amount was included even though it may not
be needed. Therefore, given Betmar filed this application on May
1, 1997, staff believes that those services were not performed
since the utility did not submit additional updated invoices
associated with that $800. Therefore, staff recommends that
$1,766, which is a reduction of 5800 from the utility’'s request,
should be allowed for the total engineering expenses.

The utility has indicated in its filing that the amount for
engineering expenses should be amortized over two years. However,
gstaff believes that the amortization of these non-recurring
expenses should be in accordance with Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida
Administrative Code. Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida Administrative

Code, states:

All non-recurring expenses shall be amortized cover a 5-
year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can
be justified.

The utility did not provide justification for a shorter period of
time. Therefore, the engineering expenses should be amortized over
5 years in accordance with this rule. In addition, staff
recommends that the DEP permit application fee of $300 should also
be amortized over 5 years.

Legal Coste (Consent Ordex)

The utility has requested recovery of 51,245 for legal costs
related to the DEP Consent Order. Staff has some concern allowing
recovery of legal fees associated with the DEP Consent Order.
Pursuant to the Consent Order, Betmar was fined in the amount of
$6,900 for wviolations of DEP rules. The Consent Order stated
Betmar had inadequate operator coverage in excess of two years,
operated a corrosion control system without a permit, unapproved
cross connections, several structural deficiencies and inadequate
chlorine weighing devices.

Although staff is recommending approval of some costs
associated with the modification of the plant as required by the
Consent Order, staff has some apprehension in allowing recovery of
legal fees associated with contesting the allegations of the
Consent Order. Given the nature of these violations, staff
believes that if the utility wishes to pursue legal action against
DEP’s Consent Order, that the utility’s legal costs should be the
sole responsibility of the owner/shareholders of the utility, and

13




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1947

therefore, not included in rates. Staff does not see any benefit
to the utility or its ratepayers for employing legal counsel to
contest DEP’'s Consent Order. Therefore, staff believes it was not
a prudent decision by the utility to have legal couneel challenge
the allegations of the Consent Order.

Furthermore, the burden of proof in a Commission proceeding is
always on a utility seeking a rate increase. Florida Power Corp,
v, Creege, 413 So. 2d, 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). Even if the legal
fees were found prudent, staff believes the utility has failed to
meet its burden in that it failed to file supporting documentation
to justify its requested legal expenses associated with the Consent
Order. The utility’s justification contained in its responses to
staff’s first data request was as follows:

The legal costs of 51,245, shown in Section III, Pages
110-117 of the Limited Proceeding Application, =re
legitimate utility expenses which were incurred in
connection with the Department of Environmental
Protection Consent Order. As such, they are appropriate
for recovery in this proceeding.

Based on the above, staff does not believe that the legal fees
associated with the Consent Order were prudent or justified.
Therefore, staff believes the 51,245 for legal fees related to the
DEP Consent Order should be denied.

Summary

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the utility
should be allowed to recover the following expenses assoclated with
the water testing, DEP permit application and the modification of
the water supply and treatment facilities:

TOTAL ANNUAL

Additional Water Testing $ 3,200 $ 1,067
Additional Equipment $ 3,632 S 647
Engineering Costs 5 1,766 $ 353
Legal Costs (Consent Order) S 0 5 o
Permit Application Fee 5 300 5 60
Total S 8,898 § 2,127

staff recommends that the utility should be allowed to recover a
total of $8,898, which is a reduction of §2,045 from the utility's
request, for the expenses listed above.

14




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

In addition, the utility has indicated .a its filing that
geveral non-recurring expenses, discussed above, should be
amortized over two or three years depending on the expense.
However, staff believes that the amortization of all non-recurring
expenses, except the water testing, should be amortized over 5
years which is in accordance with Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida
Administrative Code. The water testing expenses should be
amortized over 3 years to coincide with the duration of those
tests.

15




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE 4: What amount of the additional expenses associated wich
autodial alarm system and cellular phone service should the utility
be allowed to recover?

RECOMMENDATION: The utility should be allowed to recover 35750 of
the expenses associated with the autodial alarm system and 5413 of
the cellular phone service expenses. In addition, the utility
should be allowed to recover the autodial’s one time setup charge
of 5276, however, it should be amortized over a 5-year period
pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida Administrative Code. (GROOM,
RIEGER)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: In its application, Betmar is requesting that it be
allowed to recover 5750 of the expenses associated with the
autodial alarm system and $825 of the expenses associated with its
cellular phone service. According to the utility, the autodial
alarm system was required by the DEP Consent Order so that when a
well has either a power outage or a high or low chlorine level it
will automatically dial three emergency numbers. The master lift
station ies also equipped with an autodial system and will activate
when there is a high flow level or pump failure. In addition, the
utility has also requested recovery of the one time setup fee for
the automated dialup alarm system. GTE of Florida has billed the
utility $276 as a one time setup fee. The utility requests that
this one time charge be amortized over a two year period.

The utility is requesting that the erpenses associated with
two cellular phone services be recovered in this proceeding. The
two cellular phones are used by the utility employee on duty and
Mr. Turco who is contracted by the utility from &SG. The utility
believes that faster access to the field employees and its manager
is the benefit of having cellular phones.

Given that the DEP Consent Order required Betmar to install
the autodial alarm systems, staff believes that all expenses should
be approved. Staff believes there is a benefit to the utility and
its customers regarding these autodial alarm systems. However, the
onetime setup fee of $276 should be amortized over a 5-year period,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida Administrative Code, and not
a two year period as requested by the utility. Rule 25-30.433(9},
Florida Administrative Code, states:

All non-recurring expenses shall be amortized over a 5-
year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can
be justified.

The utility did not provide justification for a shorter period of
time. Therefore, the one time setup charge for the autodial system

16




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

should be amortized over 5 years in accordance with this rule, as
shown on Schedule 1.

Regarding the cellular phone service, staff has analyzed the
utility’s reguest to recover the costs of Mr. Turco's cellular
phone service. According to the utility’s last rate case, Docket
No. 94128B0-WS, Betmar paid 554,000 to ESG for Mr. Turco's
management fees. Order No. P8C-95-1437-FOF-WS, issued November 27,
1995, states:

...we find that 554,000 is reasonable compensation for
Mr. Turco's management duties. However, ESG shall
continue to pay his taxes and benefits.

Based on this information, staff believes any type of expenses
associated with cellular phone service for Mr. Turco should be paid
by ESG and not the utility. Therefore, staff recommends removing
5413, or half, of the cellular phone service expenses.

Based on the forgoing, the utility should be allowed to
recover §$750 of the expenses associated with the autodial alarm
syatem and $413 of the cellular phone service expenses. In
addition, the utility should be allowed to recover the autodial’'s
onetime setup charge of $276; however, it should be amortized over
a 5-year period pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida
Administrative Code. As requested by the utility, these expenses
should be allocated 75 percent to the water operations and 25
percent to the wastewater operations.

17




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE S: Should an adjustment be made to correct an error 1in the
total allowable operations and maintenance expenses from Docket No.
941280-WS?

: Yes. Betmar’s annual revenues should be reduced by
$§3,173 for water and $2,115 for wastewater to correct an error in
the total allowable operations and maintenance expenses made in
Docket No. 9412B0-WS. (GROOM)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: In Betmar’s last rate case order, Order No. PSC-
951437-FOF-WS, issued November 27, 1996, an error in the total
allowable operations and maintenance expense calculation was made.
A formula error contained in the Final Order worksheets did not
include a proposed reduction to the contract services expenses in
the amount of $3,173 for water and $2,115 for wastewater.

Betmar has proposed in this limited proceeding co recognize
this error by reducing the proposed water and wastewater revenue
increase by the error amount., As reflected in its application,
Betmar proposes to reduce the water revenue by $3,173 and the
wastewater revenue by $2,115.

Staff agrees that this error should be recognized and
corrected in this limited proceeding. Therefore, Betmar’'s revenues
should be reduced by $3,173 for water and $2,115 for wastewater to
correct the error made in the last rate case,

1B




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1937

ISSUE 6: What is the appropriate provision for rate case expense?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of rate case expense 1s
$17,605, resulting in annual amortization expenses of $3,433 anrd
5968 for water and wastewater operations, respectively. Therefore,
an adjustment should be made to increase the utility’s reguested
test year expenses for water by 51,433 and reduce wastewater
expenses by 51,032. (GROOM)

: Ia its application, the utility projected an
original estimate of $16,000 for rate case expense related Lo the
limited proceeding. The utility’'s projection consisted of
estimates for outside legal services, consulting services, and the
application fee. The utility allocated rate case expense in the
amount of 58,000 to water operations and $8,000 to wastewater
operations. This allocation resulted in projected annual rate case
amortization expense of $2,000 for both water and wastewater.

In the utility's response to staff’s second data request,
Betmer updated its actual rate case expense figures as of July 31,
1997. The utility's response stated that total rate case expense
(actual expenses as of July 31, 1997) total $17,605 for the limited
proceeding. Their response contained supporting information and
justification for Betmar‘s consultants, counsel, and miscellanecus
costs. The components of total rate case expense is summarized as
follows:

Estimate Actual

in 7/31/97

Eiling
Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 10,5040 13,058
Legal Costs 3,500 2,547
FPSC Application Fee 2.000 £2.000
Total £16,000 231,600

Staff recommends that the utility be allowed to recover the
actual amount of $17,605 for rate case expense associated with this
limited proceeding. This amount represents actual rate case
expenses that were justified by invoices up to July 31, 1997.
Staff understands that the utility may incur additional rate case
expense after July 31, 1997, however, the utility did not provide
any additional justification or support for its prcjected expenses.
Therefore, given the actual amount exceeds the original estimated

19




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1937

amount and since no further justification was filed, staff
recommends that $17,605 be approved for the total amount of rate
case expense. In addition, staff recommends that the rate case
expense be allocated based on the number of water and wastewater
customers.

20




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE 7: What is the appropriate water and wastewater revenue
increase?

RECOMMENDATION - The following water and wastewater revenue
requirements should be approved: (GROOM)
TOTAL 2 INCREASE
Water 3 213,146 5 12,367 6.16%
Wastewater S 222,389 5 3,466 1.58%

: The revenue requirement is a summary computation
that 1is dependent upon previously approved provisions for rate
base, cost of capital, and operating expenses. Detmar reguested
final rates designed to generate annual revenues of $5225,810 and
$227,138 for water and wastewater, respectively. These revenues
exceed current revenues by $25,031 (12.47%) for the water
cperations and $8,215 (3.75%) for the wastewater operations.

Based upon staff's proposed recommendations, we recommend
approval of rates that are designed to generate a revenue
requirement of $213,146 for water which is an increase of 512,367
or 6.16% and $222,389 for wastewater which is an increase of $3,466
or 1.58%,

21




DOCKET NO. 3970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE 8: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rates?

RECOMMENDATION: Staff's recommended rates should be designed to
allow the utility the opportunity to generate annual operating
revenues of $213,146 for water and $5222,389 for wastewater. The
utility should file revised tariff sheets consistent with the
decision herein. Further, a proposed customer notice to reflect
the appropriate rates should be filed pursuant to Rule 25-
22.0407(10), Florida Administrative Code. The approved rates
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received
notice. The rates should not be implemented until proper notice
has been received by the customers. The utility should provide
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of
the notice. (GROOM)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The permanent rates requested by the utility are
designed to produce revenues of $125,810 for water and $227,138 for
wastewater service. The reguested revenues represent an increase
of 525,031 or 12.47% for water service and §8,215 or 13.75% for

wastewater service,

The final rates approved for the utility should be designed to
produce annual revenues of $213,146 for water service, which is an
increase of §$12,367 or 6.16%, and $222,389 for wastewater service,
which is an increase of 53,466 or 1.58%,

The utility has requested a revenue allocation between the
base facility charge and gallorage charge different from the one
approved in its last rate case, Docket No. 541280-WS. The utility
is requesting that more of the revenue increase be collected
through its base facility charge than its gallonage charge. HNo
justification for this proposed change was provided by the utility.
Therefore, staff believes that it would be more appropriate to set
the rates where the utility collects the revenue increase by the
same revenue allocation approved in its last rate case. Pursuant
to Order No. PSC-95-1437-POFP-WS, in Docket No. 941280-WS, the
Commission stated:

...to have a higher allocation of cost to the
pase facility charge, thereby reducing the
gallonage charge, may have the impact of
promoting increased water usage,

Therefore, staff recommends that the reveaue increase, approved
herein, should have the same revenue allccation approved in the

22




DOCKET NO. 570521-WS
DATE: OCTCBER 23, 19937

utility’s last rate case. To insure the same revenue allocation
approved in its last rate case, staff has applied the increased
revenue for both water and wastewater by an equal percentage basis
to calculate rates.

The utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets
consistent with the decision herein. Further, a proposed customer
notice to reflect the appropriate rates should be filed pursuant to
Rule 25-22.0407(10), Florida Administrative Code. The approved
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have
received notice. The rates should not be implemented until proper
notice has been received by the customers. The utility should
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the
date of the notice.

A comparison of the utility's current rates, utility's

requested final rates, and staff's recommended final rates are
shown on 3chedule Nos. 3A and 3B.

23




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997

ISSUE 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as reguired by
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes?

RECOMMENDATION: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced
as shown on Schedule Nos. 4A and 4B to remove §3,595 for water and
51,014 for wastewater for rate case expense grossed-up for
regqulatory assessment fees which are being amortized over a four

year period. The decreases in rates should become effective
immediately following the expiration of the four year recovery
period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The

utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets and
proposed customer notices setting forth the lower rates and the
reason for the reductions no later than one month prior to the
actual date of the required rate reductions. (GROOM)

STAFF ANALYSIS Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the
four year period by the amount of rate case expense previously
authorized in the rates. The reduction should reflect the removal
of revenues associated with the amortization of rate case expense
and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees which is $3,59%5 for
water and $1,014 for wastewater. The removal of rate case expense
grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees will result in the
reduction of rates recommended by staff on Schedule Nos. 4A and 4B.

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate
reduction. The utility also should be required to file proposed
customer notices setting forth the lower rates and the reason for
the reductions no later than one month prior to the actual date of
the required rate reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or
decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the removal of
amortized rate case expense.

24




DOCKET NO. 970521-WS
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1957

ISSUE 10: Should this docket be closed?

: This docket should be closed if no person, whose
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files
a protest within the 21 day protest period and the utility’'s filing
of and staff’s approval of revised tariff sheets. Once all
outstanding requirements have been completed, this docket should be
closed administratively. (BRUBAKER, GROOM)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If a timely protest is not received from a
substantially affected person by the end of the prctest period, and
the utility files and staff approves the revised tariff sheets, the
docket should be closed administratively.

25




Betmar Utilitles, lnc. Schedule Na |
Dackst No. 970521-WS

Emergency 100 KW Generator (lssue 1) 516,404 ez, _:_  SA3RS
Liability Insurance on 100 KW Oenerstor (lssse 1) §125 . 1 ;
Emergency 60 KW Generator (lssue 1) o Soess. o osas)
Liahility Insurance on 60 KW Generaior and tag (lssue 1) o ML S800.
Autodial Alarm System and Cellular Phone Service (lasued) 51,181 :1@4_’_* _ s8m 5291
[Drinking Waser Testing (e 3) s B s .5
Equipment Required by Consent Order (Tasue 3) _ s661 i T .:
[Engincering/legalpermit Application Costs (Isswe 3y s L s
= i
Miscellerious Costs (lssue 4) B — __5:31_______514% o s1¢)
Correction of E-ror (lasue 5): - ST (s ($1,173 ($2.115)
‘Rate Case Expense (Jasue 6} $2,000 52,000 "";“-.-\ B 0 L N .
Total Annual Revenue Increase: - s2400 $7,801 L_; $11810 53,310,
Grand Total Annsal Revenue Increase (with RAFs). o 525,155 ls,mv: $12,367 51466
26




Total Lessing Payments 861,901
[Pl 6% Sale Tax ELTL4
Total Peyments B 616
vumbier of Mot in Lesss i
Monthly Peymest 51,347
Annual Paymeots 12
Ansssl Assonl of Lo 316,404

Felsedule Na 1
|
sl Hovomessde)

Purshuse Price R 0
Flum 6% Sales Tax L

Total Asoust 591,199 |

Accamalaied Deprocusison {10 yeary) 12360 |

Haol Cost of Equuipesenl R AN |
Msltiplasd by the last ata of Rsturs 10.70%
Al bownisle Foturn Ao $31.148)
i
1380
35,84

Total Fayments 524.73)
Namlvor of Moniths 5 |sass 4l
Mionthly Payment 5357
Annusl Paymests 12
Ancual Amount of Leass 650

Ak Seitabin: Ol b ik Rt

[C.ld'w $1,612
A datad Deaprocestion (13 ywar) na
Mt Comt 0,380
Rater of Rotwn 10.74%
Allcrwable Raturs Amcust S
Inccens Tux Allowssss (113 Expession) 333
Pl | Y ear Digprecistion Fagpense 2242
Aswmgal |saowass of Fapeesss For Fipunprmesn |
Total Amount *Lecpeested

T Tt A flrme st womt sliesiitid by habing tho Mod ©at st plind by the Roturs s [ mmmen B ity scdfiphiod by oy |mocmms Tan [ vpamsm F o s
it Flaar J Mh-lﬂ;fﬂ-h“-mliml [ "]

dedl

27

Sl Mecotumnaded
Purshass Prics 19,303 ]
Plas 6% Sales Tax iLin i
Tokal Amcumd 520,464
Accumalaied Depreciston (20 yean ) 1.0
Mot Cost of Equipssest 519,441
obsbinplosed by G Last Rste of Hoturn 10114
Allermnbls Rotiorn Anscousd 17,09 |
lnscms Tax Allowames® zn |
Plus | Year Doproclstion Fapenss 11.02) |
Ansuanl | of Exp .91 ’
a1
all Havossmendd i
Alwrm Swricbes, Cylnder Seales snd Lustallatzon
ot ool Eapaspesant £hai2
A daled [ieprostabion (| 5 years ) a2
Mt Cet 1,190
Basle of Retus 1014
Adlereabls Rotarn Ameand fiad
Incoms Tas Allowsnoe® bl i
Plas | Yenr Dopresistion Eapesss 8% |
Annusl larases of Hupesss for | gepamend a7 |
|
|
Total Amcunt Resommended sd1|




Realdenilal Service

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Szze:
“I

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

Base Facility Charge:
Mecler Size.
SR
ll
112
2.

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

58" meter

1,000 Gallons
4,000 Gallons
6,000 Gallons

Currenl

§593

5212

§5.93
S14 81
$2963
$47 40

51037
$14 81
519125

28

£m
$1131

§7.00
51758
$35.15
$36.124

$1165
§16.27
$20 89

Stafl
Recommended

Final

$6 30

$236

§6 30
$1572
£31 40
$50 32

51136

stiol

$1572
$2 44




Residential Service

Base Facility Charge.
Meter Soe:
Per Single Family Residential Structure

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons (6,000 Cap)
General Service

Base Facility Charge
Meter Sue
5m°
i.
1-12*
zl

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

A" meter

2,000 Gallons

4,000 Gallons

6,000 Gallons (Wastewater Gallonage Cap)

Curreat Final Final
$H 81 $9 56 $8 4S5
§474 $470 $4 82
b5 $9 56 5 95
$220) $2390 $22 I8
$44 06 $47 80 $44 76
$70 50 $76 4n 571 62
$574 §570 $5 K1

Typical Residential Bills - Billed Monthly

$1B 29 S18.96
s m $28 36
$£17 125 $37 76

29

S$I8 58
528121
$17 84




Schedule of Rawe Decrease After Explration of
Amortization Perlod for Rate Cuse Expense

Resldential Service

Basc Facility Charge:
Meter Swee:
5"

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

Water Rates

Stafr

Recommended Recommended
Final Rates Rate Decreass

30

$6.30

5136

$6 30
$1572
$£31 46
$5032

5136

$0.11

5011
$0.27
$0.53
$0 85




“r e

Schedule of Rate Decrease Afler Explration of
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense

Wastewater Rates

Residential Service

Base Facality Charge:
Meter Size:
Per Single Family Residential Structure

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons (6,000 Cap)
Geperal Service

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
sml
-
1-12*
1.

Guallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

Staff

Seafl

Recommended — Recommended

3l

$8.95
§4.82

$895
$22 38
$44 76
$71.62

$583

Flnal Rates Rauie Decrease

$0 04

8002

5004
30 10
$020
$0133

$001




	10-24 No. - 2220
	10-24 No. - 2221
	10-24 No. - 2222
	10-24 No. - 2223
	10-24 No. - 2224
	10-24 No. - 2225
	10-24 No. - 2226
	10-24 No. - 2227
	10-24 No. - 2228
	10-24 No. - 2229
	10-24 No. - 2230
	10-24 No. - 2231
	10-24 No. - 2232
	10-24 No. - 2233
	10-24 No. - 2234
	10-24 No. - 2235
	10-24 No. - 2236
	10-24 No. - 2237
	10-24 No. - 2238
	10-24 No. - 2239
	10-24 No. - 2240
	10-24 No. - 2241
	10-24 No. - 2242
	10-24 No. - 2243
	10-24 No. - 2244
	10-24 No. - 2245
	10-24 No. - 2246
	10-24 No. - 2247
	10-24 No. - 2248
	10-24 No. - 2249
	10-24 No. - 2250



